
Date of issue: Wednesday, 6 January 2021

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, 
Begum, Matloob, Mohammad, Qaseem, Rasib and 
Sarfraz)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Healthwatch Representative – Mr Colin Pill
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

07821 811 259

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th 
November 2020

1 - 8 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

4.  Situation Report - Verbal Update on Covid-19 
Situation in Slough

9 - 10 All

5.  Disability Task and Finish Group Update 11 - 24 All

6.  Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust Five Year 
Strategy Update

25 - 56 All

7.  Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust Strategy 
Update

57 - 68 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Forward Work Programme 2020/21 69 - 72 All

9.  Members Attendance Record 2020/21 73 - 74 All

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 31st March 2021 - -

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view):

http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.  



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 26th November, 2020.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, Begum, Matloob, 
Mohammad, Qaseem, Rasib and Sarfraz

Also present:- Councillors Gahir and Strutton

PART I

32. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Mohammad declared that she was a Practice Manager at a GP 
Surgery in Slough. She remained present for the duration of the meeting.

33. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th October 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to noting that Councillor 
Qaseem stating that she had been present.

34. Member Questions 

No questions had been received.

35. Situation Report - Verbal Update on Covid-19 Situation in Slough 

The Service Lead Public Health gave a presentation to the Panel to provided 
an overview of the current situation of the Covid-19 pandemic in Slough.

The Panel noted the following:

 Cases in Slough had started to fall again, but at a slower rate than 
national and regional comparators.

 There was still a high number of cases in the 17-21 year old age group, 
although it was currently reducing.

 The mortality rate was currently
[...]
 practice workforce it was noted that there had been an 
increase of 4% in the past year of total FTEs with a rise in the number of GPs 
from 84 in April 2019 to 90 in April 2020.  There had been a reduction in the 
number of nurses in Slough’s GP practice workforce.  It was recognised that 
nursing was a demanding profession and more could be done nationally on 
issues such as pay and workload to support nursing.

Page 3



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.11.20

At the conclusion of the discussion the Panel thanked Dr O’Donnell for his 
positive presentation and more broadly for the excellent work that he and his 
colleagues in primary care were doing for residents in Slough.

Resolved – That the presentation on Slough Primary Care Provision be 
noted.

37. Frimley Health and Care System Winter Plan 

The Panel received a presentation from representatives of Frimley Health 
NHS Foundation Trust, Danny Bailey and Jo Hunter, on the Winter Plan for 
the health and care system.

It was recognised that a very challenging winter lay ahead and the Panel was 
assured that a robust plan was in place to address annual winter pressures 
and the impacts of Covid-19.  The key aspects of the plan were outlined which 
showed how various workstreams and actions were in place which applied to 
organisations across the health system.  This included plans for urgent and 
emergency care, hospital based care, community care and flu planning.  
Acute hospitals would be working closely with partners, including local 
authorities, to deliver the plan.

Members of the Panel, and Councillor Strutton speaking under Rule 30, 
discussed a range of issues including the ability of the NHS to cope with 
Covid-19 and the flu season simultaneously.  Plans were in place to test 
hospital patients for flu and Covid-19 and avoid mixing patients.  More people 
had been vaccinated against flu this year and the Covid-19 measures such as 
masks and social distancing were likely to have an impact on spread of other 
respiratory viruses this winter.  It was extremely difficult to model the specific 
impacts that the current situation would have on flu, but the plans in place 
were designed to respond quickly.

The impact of Covid-19 on other hospital services such as Accident & 
Emergency and cancer was raised.  Some cancer services had been reduced 
initially in response to Covid-19, however, they had been rebuilt throughout 
the year.  The Trust had continued to meet its cancer targets.  A series of 
measures were in place to seek to avoid unnecessary emergency admissions, 
for example through the 111 service.

The Panel thanked Mr Bailey and Ms Hunter for their presentation and for the 
exceptional work that was being done by staff in the Trust in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

Resolved – That the update be noted.

38. Mental Health Update 

The Panel received a presentation on adult mental health from Nadia Barakat 
of the Frimley Collaborative Partnership of Clinical Commissioning Groups 

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.11.20

(CCGs), Seb Byrne of SBC/Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust (BHFT) 
and Susanna Yeoman of BHFT.

The presentation covered community mental health transformation, Mental 
Health Integrated Community Service (MHICs), the links to the NHS Long 
Term Plan, Slough local offer and the impacts of Covid-19.  NHS England had 
awarded £5.2m to Frimley Health & Care ICS to drive the transformation of 
community mental health services through the MHICs and the services would 
be available in eight Primary Care Networks by the end of 2020/21.  Slough 
LOCC PCN (Langley, Orchard, Chapel and Cippenham) was one of the initial 
sites that had had a ‘soft launch’ in November 2020.  The service would be 
available to adults of all ages with significant mental health needs in primary 
care with the aim of more flexible support and an ‘easy in, easy out’ approach 
which removed unhelpful thresholds and barriers.  Teams would be co-
located including a clinical psychologist practitioner, consultant, registered 
mental health nurse and community connector.

In relation to the NHS Long Term Plan the Panel noted the strong 
commitment it had to give parity to mental health and increase baseline 
funding.  Progress was being made on local delivery including work to reduce 
Out of Area Placements and improve dementia care.  Members were updated 
on a number of local developments including The Gateway which aimed to 
ensure there was ‘no wrong door’ in accessing services; Enabling Town 
Slough; and the EMBRACE therapeutic programme which had been formally 
accredited in May 2020.

The Covid-19 impact on services had been significant with an increase of 
28% in contacts.  There had been a shift from face to face to virtual services.  
It was reported that there had been an increase in the proportion of complex 
cases and people with increased acuity and more safeguarding referrals due 
to domestic abuse.  Members discussed the potential medium term impacts 
on demand for mental health services following the relaxation of some 
‘lockdown’ restrictions throughout the year.  There had been a change in the 
nature of nature of presentations this year which was likely to be due to the 
pandemic and the rising problem of loneliness was a major concern.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton commended the partners for the 
work they were doing and asked a number of questions on out of area 
provision, issues caused by moving to virtual provision of services and suicide 
prevention.  Officers responded to the various points raised and it was noted 
that the number of Slough clients placed out of area was very low but was 
sometimes required when highly specialist provision was needed.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Panel thanked Officers for the 
presentation and for the work that was being done to improve mental health 
provision for local residents.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.11.20

39. Update on the Slough Local Action Plan for Immunisations and 
Screening 

The Panel received a report from Tim Howells, Senior Programme Officer for 
Public Health at the Council, on the immunisation and screening work 
undertaken since the previous report in June 2019.

A Local Immunisation Partnership had been established to draw together the 
expertise across the system to drive up the level of immunisation in Slough.  
The NHS had doubled the target for flu vaccinations this year to 30 million and 
the early indications were that uptake locally had increased slightly compared 
to previous years.  The Council had made a commitment to fund vaccinations 
for all staff.  Slough had asked to join a pilot to use the adult flu vaccine in 
children, as the child vaccine contained gelatine which had reduced the 
uptake in Slough’s population.

An update was provided on the preparations for Covid-19 vaccinations and 
plans were in place to start the programme in December initially to the most 
vulnerable groups.  There would be challenges to vaccine roll out and work 
was underway with community champions to encourage take up and dispel 
myths.  In response to a question about community perceptions of vaccines 
more generally it was noted that a major survey had been undertaken by the 
Council to better understand some of reasons why some people were 
reluctant to take up vaccines and this would inform local plans.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That the report be noted and that a further update be provided in 
2021.

40. Health Scrutiny Panel -Work Programme 2020/21 

The Policy Insight Analyst summarised the proposed Work Programme for the 
Panel for the remainder of the municipal year.

Members agreed the items for the next meeting on 14th January as stated.  
For the update report on the implementation of the Disability Task & Finish 
Group recommendations it was agreed to invite relevant Officers, including 
parking, back to the Committee to review progress.  Members were 
encouraged to submit questions in advance to enable an informed response 
to be provided at the meeting.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme, as set out in Appendix A to 
the report, be agreed.

41. Members' Attendance Record 

Councillor Qaseem had stated earlier in the meeting that she had been 
present at the meeting held on 13th October 2020 and it was therefore agreed 
to amend the Members’ Attendance Record.

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Panel - 26.11.20

Resolved – That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted, 
subject to an amendment to the meeting held on 13th October 
2020 to record Councillor Qaseem as being present.

42. Date of Next Meeting - 14th January 2021 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 14th January 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.08 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 14th January 2021

CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair, Executive Director of People (Adults) 

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARDS:  All

PART I
FOR INFORMATION

SITUATION REPORT – VERBAL UPDATE ON COVID-19 IN SLOUGH

1. Purpose of Report

This is a covering report for a verbal update. 

This verbal update will provide the Health Scrutiny Panel with an overview of 
the current situation in Slough during the COVID-19 outbreak. 

2. Recommendations/Proposed Action

The Panel is requested to note the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1 The Health Scrutiny Panel, along with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
and other Scrutiny Panels combine to meet the local authority’s statutory 
requirement to provide public transparency and accountability, ensuring the 
best outcomes for the residents of Slough.

3.2 The effective scrutiny of the council’s decision making and work in the area of 
health and social care und
[...]

toilets (as there is one nearby at The 
Curve).  However we have installed 

transgender toilets.

 

Investigating opportunities 
for establishing further 
disabled parking bays 
across the borough, in 
consultation with disabled 
residents, and with a 
particular focus on 
improving access to shops 
and local services.

K.Hothi M Officers will 
review disabled 

parking borough-
wide and conduct 

a statutory 
consultation on 
more disabled 
parking around 
shopping areas. 

We have reviewed the whole of the High 
Street / High Street West, and implemented 
additional disabled parking, including larger 
accessible bays outside Landmark Place. 

The following shopping locations have been 
identified for additional disabled bays: 
Farnham Road, Upton Lea Parade, 

Implement any 
additional 

disabled bays 
where parking 
restrictions are 

not in place.

Reviewing recently installed 
crossing points to consider 
where double-yellow lines 
might be effective. 

K.Hothi M Officers will 
dentify locations 

borough-wide 
and implement 

changes.

All new junction improvements / 
modifications delivered in the last 18 months 

have been considered in relation to 
obstructions, prior to implementation. 

Process is in 
place to ensure 

any new locations 
are consulted 

with the parking 
team.

P
age 16



Including information on the 
importance of keeping 
pathways clear in the 
aforementioned campaign, 
as well as the impact 
obstruction can have upon 
disabled residents.

K.Hothi / 
Comms

S Officers will work 
with Comms 

team to increase 
awareness via 

various channels.

 Policy Insight 
Team will prepare 

a press release 
with the comms 
teams to raise 

awareness. Kam 
to provide photos.

Ensuring that all SBC 
regulated taxis have ramps 
with raised edges.

M.Sims S   Vehicle checks 
commencing in 

November

Undertaking mandatory 
checks to ensure that taxi 
drivers were using 
wheelchair anchoring 
facilities.

M.Sims S   Vehicle checks 
commencing in 


[...]
al 
disabled bays where 

parking restrictions are 

not in place.

Reviewing recently installed crossing 
points to consider where double-yellow 
lines might be effective. 

M Officers will dentify locations 
borough-wide and implement 

changes.

All new junction improvements / 
modifications delivered in the last 18 

months have been considered in relation to 

obstructions, prior to implementation. 

Process is in place to 
ensure any new locations 

are consulted with the 

parking team.

Including information on the importance 
of keeping pathways clear in the 
aforementioned campaign, as well as the 

impact obstruction can have upon 
disabled residents.

S Officers will work with Comms 
team to increase awareness via 

various channels.

Policy Insight Team will 
prepare a press release 
with the comms teams to 

raise awareness. Kam to 
provide photos.

P
age 21



Laurence Moore 
Planning Manager 

Recommendation
S, M or L term 

implementation
Notes / comments Progress Next steps

Ensuring disabled residents are 
consulted in the planning stages for the 
new town centre, to make Slough an 

exemplary area for those with 
disabilities.

Ongoing When plans are submitted 
for the new town centre, 

the Council will be 

proactive in its 
discussions with 

developers to ensure 
accessibility for those with 

disabilities.

No planning applications have been 
submitted to date. As and when 
planning applications are made, 

residents will be consulted on the plans.  
When the planning application is 
determined, the provisions of the 

Equality Act 2010 will be taken into 
consideration.   

Awaiting planning applications.

P
age 22



Savio DeCruz
Service Lead – Major Infrastructure Projects 

Recommendation
S, M or L term 

implementation
Notes / comments Progress Next steps

Submitting freedom of 
information requests to establish 
the level of complaints bus 

companies are receiving from 
disabled customers in Slough.

S Bus operators are not public aut
[...]
r partners from outside the ICS

• Patients and communities

Engagement does not end with the development 
of our strategy. Our patients, staff, partners and 
communities will be continually engaged in the 
developments and implementation of our strategy. It 
is through our people, patients and communities that 
this strategy will be lived and where the real gains 
will be made. 

P
age 46



Our future FHFT: Our strategy 2020-202512 13

Wide engagement in the development of our 
strategy helped us to identify the key strategic 
issues and the potential options to address them. 
The six ambitions now provide the pillars to our 
organisational strategy, supporting our vision and 
values, aiding its meaningful delivery.

Our ambitions underpin our vision and values  
to form our strategic framework.

Building our strategic framework: 
how will we get there?

Strategic ambitions

To be a leader in health  
and wellbeing, delivering exceptional  

services for our local communities

Committed to excellence Working together Facing the future

VISION

Improving 
quality  

for patients

Supporting  
our people

Collaborating  
with our 
partners

Transforming  
our services

Making our 
money work 

Advancing  
our digital 
capability

Delivering excellence every day across 
all our services as ‘One Frimley Health’

Improving quality  
for patients

An outstanding trust delivering the best 
patient outcomes, safety and experience 
through a culture of continuous quality 
improvement

Supporting  
our people

A great place to work, supporting 
our people to be the best

Collaborating  
with our partners

Leading the way in coordinating local 
health and care services, with more 
support closer to home, enabling people 
to have healthier lives by being in charge 
of their own health and wellbeing

Advancing our  
digital capability

Using technology and innovation  
to provide the latest treatments  
and connected care for our patients

Making our 
money work 

One of the m
[...]
 of Adults and Communities. 

5.2 The work programme is a flexible document which will be continually 
reviewed throughout the municipal year. It will be updated to take into 
account requests for consideration of issues from members of the Health 
Scrutiny Panel.  

6. Conclusion

This report is intended to provide the Health Scrutiny Panel with the 
opportunity to review its upcoming work programme and make any 
amendments it feels are required.  

7. Appendices Attached

A - Work Programme for 2020/21 Municipal Year

8. Background Papers

None.

Page 70



Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2020/21

Task and finish Group / Visits

Meeting Date

31st March 

 Situation Report – Verbal update on COVID-19 situation in Slough
 JSNA Update 
 ASC Strategy, Budget and Winter Plan
 Slough Safeguarding Boards Annual Report (2019/20) 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2020/21

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLOR 25/06/20 08/09/20 13/10/20 26/11/20 14/01/21 31/03/21

Ali P P P P

Begum P P P P

*Gahir P P

*N Holledge Ab Ab

**Matloob P P

Mohammad P P P P

Qaseem P* P* P P

Rasib P Ap P P

A Sandhu P Ap P P

**Sarfraz Ap P

Smith Ap P P P

Colin Pill – Co-optee Ap Ab Ap

P = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given.
*Councillors Gahir and N Holledge no longer members of the Panel from 24th September 2020. 
**Councillors Matloob and Sarfraz appointed to the Panel from 24th September 2020.

P
age 73

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th November 2020
	4 Situation Report - Verbal Update on Covid-19 Situation in Slough
	5 Disability Task and Finish Group Update
	Disability Task and Finish Group -Appendix A Implementation Grid
	Disability Task and Finish Group - Appendix B

	6 Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust Five Year Strategy Update
	FHFT Summary of Plans - Appendix A
	FH

Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 14th January, 2021.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, Begum, Matloob, 
Mohammad, Qaseem and Sarfraz

Also present:- Councillor Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib and Mr Pill (Healthwatch Representative)

PART I

43. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Mohammad declared that she was a Practice Manager at a GP 
Surgery in Slough. She remained present for the duration of the meeting.

44. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th November 2020 

Resolved  -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

45. Member Questions 

None were received. 

46. Situation Report - Verbal Update on Covid-19 Situation in Slough 

The Service Lead Public Health gave a presentation to the Panel, providing 
an overview of the current situation of the Covid-19 pandemic in Slough.

The Panel noted the following:

 The number of daily positive cases in Slough remained above the 
South East average, with a positivity rate of 26.8.

 Two vaccination sites had been set up  at Salt Hill Activity Centre and 
Langley Health Centre. Although uptake had been good, data analysis 
was being carried out  on the presence of inequalities in uptake.

 A six week programme for community testing had begun on 12 January 
2021. In the two days since the lateral flow testing  had begun, 246 
tests had been carried out and 7 positive cases identified. 

Panel Members and Councillor Strutton, speaking under Rule 30, raised a 
number of points in the ensuing discussion, which are summarised as below:

 A Member asked about the new variant of Covid-19 that had been 
identified and whether this was more easily transmitted than the 
original strain. The Panel were informed that the new variant was easily 
transmitted and although it had initially been identified in the South-
East, it had now spread across the country. 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 14.01.21

 In response to the number of people in Slough who had been infected 
and those that had passed away from Covid-19, it was noted that there 
had been 10,315 cases and 170 deaths. Members were advised that  
information was available on the Berkshire Public Health website.  

 Referring specifically to issues regarding vaccine supply the Service 
Lead, Public Health stated that the NHS was working to ensure that 
there was an adequate supply of vaccines. 

 Concern was expressed relating to the impact Covid-19 had had upon 
the delivery of mental health services, with aspects of the service being 
offered online, when individuals often required or would benefit from a  
service in person. Whilst acknowledging that this could have had a 
detrimental impact on certain individuals, it was explained that there 
had been greater levels of participation in services offered online. 
However, services would continue to be offered to those who required 
in person meetings. 

At the conclusion of the discussion the status report was noted. 

Resolved – That the update be noted. 

47. Disability Task and Finish Group Update 

The Policy Insight Analyst introduced a report which detailed the progress of 
implementation of the recommendations of the disability Task and Finish 
Group.

The Team Leader for Parking updated the Panel on the changes in the High 
Street / High Street West in relation to disabled parking bays, explaining that 
larger accessible bays had been implemented and a time restriction imposed 
on the bays outside of Landmark Place. Additional disabled bays had been 
also been identified for Farnham Road and Upton Lea Parade. Referring 
specifically to reviewing recently installed crossing points to consider where 
double yellow lines might be effective, it was explained that all new junction 
improvements / modifications delivered in the last 18 months had been 
considered in relation to obstructions prior to implementation. It was brought 
to Members attention that a process was now in place to ensure that the 
parking team were consulted about any new locations.

A Member enquired whether the lifts in Herschel car park had been repaired 
and was informed that both the lifts in the car park that were now fully 
functioning.  

The issue of parking on pavements and pavement obstruction was raised and 
whether this had been exacerbated with the current pandemic and a greater 
number of people working from home.  The Team Leader, Parking stated that 
there had not been an increase in complaints specifically regarding pavement 
parking. 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 14.01.21

Following discussion in relation to the process of acquiring a disabled bay and 
subsequent procedure in removing it when no longer required, it was agreed 
that the Team leader would provide information to the Member concerned 
following the meeting.  

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton raised a number of issues 
including concern about the ad hoc approach in relation to disabled bays in 
social and private housing developments.  Officers agreed to raise the matter 
with the housing team with a view to advising them to adopt a more holistic 
approach on both social/ private housing developments regarding the 
installation of disabled bays.  

Resolved – That the progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations of the disability task and finish group be 
noted. 

48. Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust Five Year Strategy Update 

Daniel Bailey of Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust gave a presentation 
that updated on the Trust’s five-year strategy, Our future FHFT 2020-25.

The vision was “to be a leader in health and wellbeing, delivering exceptional 
services for our local communities.”  The strategy had been published in 
October 2019 and detailed plans were expected to have been put in place at 
the beginning of 2020 with a view to the strategy being implemented from 1st 
April 2020.  The six strategic ambitions were noted as:

 Improving quality for patients;
 Supporting our people;
 Collaborating with our partners;
 Transforming our services;
 Making our money work; and
 Advancing our digital capability.

Whilst the initial response to the Covid-19 pandemic had delayed some 
aspects of the strategy the Panel noted that key elements had been 
implemented and some areas accelerated ahead of schedule.  Mr Bailey 
highlighted that the very significant Covid-19 pressures on the Trust since 
Christmas had led to a pause on implementation.  The plan had been 
designed to be flexible and had been reviewed to take account of the learning 
from the pandemic.  The original six strategic aims were still relevant and 
were central to the refreshed strategy which was now in place to deliver on 
the vision through to 2025.

Members asked a number of questions about the impact of Covid-19 on the 
strategy and it was responded that it had not effected the overall timeline but 
that the plans would be reviewed annually at a minimum.  The appendix to the 
report set out the objectives, actions and measures through to 2022 and Mr 
Bailey updated on progress in a number of areas such as Electronic Patient 
Record System.  



Health Scrutiny Panel - 14.01.21

A question was asked about the progress the Trust was making to integrate 
services with partners, on prevention and to support peoples care following 
discharge from hospital.  Mr Bailey emphasised that the Trust was committed 
to collaborating with partners which was a key aim of the their strategy.  He 
explained the significant amount of work undertaken to work with the Council 
and others such as weekly meetings and engagement with residents.  In 
relation to prevention the Trust provided input into health education and 
worked closely with partners to develop pathways and triage patients issues 
so they received the most appropriate support.  Work was constantly 
underway to improve online information and resources and it was planned to 
put more advice leaflets and information online.

The Panel asked how the Trust planned to meet the very different health and 
care needs and inequalities across the large Frimley area.  Mr Bailey assured 
the Panel that the Trust had taken the different needs fully into account in 
developing the plan.  Consultation had taken place with public health partners 
to understand the issues in communities across the Frimley footprint.  
Diabetes was the largest chronic condition in the areas and Mr Bailey 
described the work going on to address and prevent it, including helping 
individuals better monitor and manage their own conditions.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton referred to the long standing 
challenges of electronic patient records and handling data.  He asked how the 
technical and data sharing challenges were being managed.  Mr Bailey 
summarised the significant amount of work that had been taken on 
procurement, design and engagement with clinician and GPs.  He confirmed 
that Epic had been chosen as the provider and they supplied a number of 
other authorities.  Assurance was provided that this area was a priority, was 
led by an executive director and was appropriately resourced.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Chair thanked the Trust for the work 
they were doing and for the presentation to the Panel.

Resolved – That details of the update on Our future FHFT 2020-25 strategy 
be noted.

49. Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust Strategy Update 

The Panel received a comprehensive presentation from representatives of 
Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust on their three-year strategy for 
2021/22 to 2024/25.  The update covered the key aspects of the strategy; the 
impact of Covid-19 on mental health; priorities for East Berkshire and Slough 
over the next year; and the ‘Winter Offer’ of integrated services.

The plan had three strategic objectives over the next three years:

 Make Berkshire Healthcare a great place to work for all our people;
 Improve access, quality and experience of care for all of our patients; 

and



Health Scrutiny Panel - 14.01.21

 Work with partners to improve the health outcomes of all of our 
populations.

The Mental Health Strategy was a key part of the NHS Long Term Plan 
supported by £3.2bn of additional funding nationally.  The key aspects of the 
strategy were described and its was noted that the major initiatives for Slough 
and east Berkshire was implementation of the Community Mental Health 
Framework which the Panel had received a report on in November 2020.  The 
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic on mental health were set out.  There had 
been an initial drop in activity but it had increased since and models predicted 
significantly higher levels of demand for mental health services post-Covid 
peak.  The cases that were presenting were more complex with increased 
acuity and there had also been more safeguarding referrals for domestic 
abuse.  

The Panel discussed the priorities for the next year in terms of adults and 
children’s services.  There was increased access to digital and online delivery 
of services during the pandemic and a review would take place for community 
health services to establish the most effective way to deliver services in the 
future.  The learning and innovation in the past year during Covid-19 would be 
embedded.  Future estate planning would also take place to promote 
integration with community and primary care and the local authority.  The 
Panel noted that the refurbishment of Upton Hospital site had been delayed 
due to Covid-19.  The priorities for CAMHS in 2021/22 included embedded 
mental health support teams which had been launched in Slough in 
September 2020.  The Trust had been successful in obtaining funds related to 
tackling eating disorders in children and the Panel asked to be provided with 
an update at a future meeting.

Members discussed the significant impacts that mental health issues could 
have on children and young people included on life expectancy.  It was 
recognised the issue of severe mental illness in children was not now and the 
problem remained despite many initiatives focused on it over several years.  
The referral routes for school age children was raised and it was confirmed 
teachers could make referrals.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton asked about the issue of PTSD 
due to Covid-19, including amongst NHS workers.  He also asked whether 
there had been any increase in the rate of suicide locally.  In response Trust 
representatives stated that there was a predicted increase in demand for 
mental health services and the Trust was preparing for this scenario.  In 
relation to the impact of the pandemic on the rate of suicide, it was considered 
to be too early to draw any conclusions based on the statistics to date.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Chair thanked representatives of the 
Trust for their presentation and for the work they were doing in challenging 
circumstances.

Resolved – That  details of the update be noted. 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 14.01.21

50. Forward Work Programme 2020/21 

The Policy Insight Analyst summarised the Work Programme for the Panel’s 
last meeting of the municipal  year which was scheduled for 31 March 2021.  

A Member commented that GP Provision be added to the work programme. It 
was noted that the matter had been considered at a previous meeting and 
that those details would be circulated to the Committee. 

Resolved – That the work programme be agreed, as set out in Appendix A of 
the report, be agreed.

51. Members Attendance Record 2020/21 

Resolved –  That details of the Members Attendance Record 2020/21 be 
noted. 

52. Date of Next Meeting - 31st March 2021 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 31st March 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.49 pm)


